volumes under certain of its purchase contracts that contain similar commodity linked prices. These provisions
reduce, but do not eliminate, the effect of commodity price volatility.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from its investments in ordinary shares in NEL, the first unit
scheme of the Unit Trust Corporation (a mutual fund) and other local and international shares in governing and
corporate institutions. These equity instruments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes and the Group
does not actively trade these investments.

98 ngc ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(continued)

THE NATIONAL GAS COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

49.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Other price risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the price of these equity
instruments, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s equity. There is no impact to the Group’s profit
before tax.

	 Increase/
	 (decrease) in	 Effect on
	 equity price	 equity
		  $’000

2013	 10%	 174,539
	 (10%)	 (174,539)

2012	 10%	 150,274
	 (10%)	  (150,274)

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s Capital Management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. It also manages its
capital to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going concern. The Group’s overall strategy remains
unchanged from 2012.

The capital structure of the Group consists of share capital, reserves and retained earnings. The Group manages
its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or

[…]

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk for natural gas sold to the producers of ammonia and methanol
products. The Company’s prices to these customers are affected by the volatility of ammonia and methanol
prices. The Company manages this commodity price exposure by matching volumes it sells under these sales
contracts with volumes under certain of its purchase contracts that contain similar commodity linked prices.
These provisions reduce, but do not eliminate, the effect of commodity price volatility.

Other price risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in ordinary shares in NEL, the first unit
scheme of the Trinidad and Tobaog Unit Trust Corporation Limited  (a mutual fund), and equity shares in various
foreign institutions. These equity instruments are held for strategic or trading purposes and the Company actively
trades some of these investments.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the price of these equity
instruments, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s equity. There is no impact to the Company’s
profit before tax.

	 Increase/	 Effect on
	 (decrease) in	 equity
	 equity price	 $’000

2013	 10%	 174,539
	 (10%)	 (174,539)

2012	 10%	 150,274
	 (10%)	 (150,274)

152 ngc ANNUAL REPORT 2013

For the Year Ended 31 December 2013
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(continued)

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
THE NATIONAL GAS COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED

42.   Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

	C apital management

The primary objective of the Company’s Capital Management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratio in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. It also manages its
capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as a going concern. The Company’s overall strategy